
AN URBAN DESIGN APPROACH TOWARDS LOCAL 

AREA PLANNING: AN APPLICATION IN NEGOMBO 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AREA 

 

 

 

 

 

Welideniyalage Windya Caroline Welideniya 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master 

of Science in Town & Country Planning 

 

Department of Town & Country Planning 

University of Moratuwa 

Sri Lanka 

March 2011 

 

 

 

96826 

 



ABSTRACT 

 
The urban structure of Sri Lankan cities is more far behind considering the attractiveness, safety, competitiveness and its 

characteristics. Urban Planning process has been in Sri Lanka least contributes to spatial design of urban settlements. 

Existing planning process has been based on the land use activity approach which lacking behind the urban design of the 

settlement. Existing process. potential for a good urban structure merely ignored in the early stages of analysis and totally 

loosing the expected spatial form elements in the proposed plan. Hence. to be concern key component of urban form as 

well as to incorporated urban planning process of Sri Lanka. 

 

Previously. many researches had been done on urban planning and urban design but all studies had been adopted in 

western context. Those design strategies have not accommodated directly in Asian countries like Sri Lanka and have not 

addressed directly the urban form of the Asian Countries. This study attempts to give due consideration to shape these 

elements in to Sri Lankan situation in the context of geographical setting. culture. attitudes. behavior pattern, climate etc. 

 

 

Therefore, the study attempts to develop general strategies for the urban form of the Sri Lanka. It is based on the key 

elements of urban form namely, enrich the existing, make connections, work with landscape and mix use & form in order 

to insert and blend it into the present planning process and develop a conceptual framework based on the selected above 

urban form principles. 

Accordingly, It has been identified the general strategies through developing attributes into mechanism to implement the 

model concept. 

 

Ultimately, the study aims to construct a conceptual framework based on the abovementioned selected urban form 

principles. Part of  Negombo Municipal Council was selected to experiment the spatial applicability of the strategies and 

demonstrate it as the case study. 



DECLARATION 

l declare that this is my own and this dissertation does not incorporate without 

acknowledgment any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any 

other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and 

belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another 

person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text. 

Also, l hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce 

and distribute my dissertation, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other 

medium. l retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future work (such as 

articles or books) 

S
. " \' • l Ignature:. :~·.: )~t:-: ~ \ ~. :.- Date: 05 111 March 20 II 

""' 

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters Dissertation under my 

supervision. 

Signature of the supervisor: ....... "\ ............... . Date: 
., . 

.. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

It is with great appreciation and pleasure that I wish to convey my gratitude to the 

many persons who helped me generously to carry out this exercise 

At the very outset I wish to express my gratitude to the Urban Development 

Authority of Sri Lanka, for giving me the opportunity to pursue my higher studies. 

I owe a special debt of gratitude to Dr. Jagath Munasinghe, the Head. Department of 

Town and Country Planning, Cniversity of Moratuwa. for his guidance. 

encouragement and the freedom with which he allowed me to do my research. 

I wish to record my sincere thanks to Prof. P.K.S.Mahanama. the Dean of the Faculty 

of Architecture and all the academic staff for their advice and guidance. I would also 

like to thank all the members of Department of Town and Country Planning for their 

valuable help extended to me in various ways. 

I owe a special debt of gratitude to Archt I Plnr, S.L.F Wijayapala. And also I wish 

to offer my sincere gratitude to Plnr. L.I I. Indrasiri, Director and the statT of the 

Information System & GIS Division of Urban Development Authority. I am also 

appreciative of Senior Deputy Director Plnr. Nilanthi Rathnayake, Assistant Director 

(Planning) Plnr. Srimali Mellawa, and staff of Gampaha District office, Urban 

Development Authority for their supportive corporation. 

I would like to record my sincere thanks to Plnr. Hemantha Jayasundera (Director, 

Tsunami Reconstruction Project , Sri Lanka), Plnr. Prithi Fernando (Former Deputy 

Director General, (Urban Development Authority), Plnr.S.D. Wijerathne (Deputy 

Director of UDA) for their help and encouragement. 

I would also like to thank Plnr. Pushpa Gamage (Senior Deputy Director) 

Information System & GIS Division of Urban Development Authority, GIS 

Assistant, Mrs., Krishani Bandaragoda, ofthe same division. 

.. 11 



CONTENTS 

Declaration 
Acknowledgements 
Abstract 
Table of Contents 

List of Figures 
List of Tables 
List of abbreviations 
List of Appendices 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 

Background 
The Problem Definition 
Objective ofthe Study 
Methodology 
Scope and Limitations 

CHAPER TWO: URBAN DESIGNTHEORIES AND 
APPROACHES 

2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Definitions to Urban Design 
2.3 Urban Design Process 
2.4 Argument for and against Urban Design 
2.5 Present Planning Approaches and Critique 
2.6 Approaches to Urban Design 
2.7 Early Design Approaches 
2.8 Modernist Approaches 
2.9 Comparative Method of Application to Sri Lankan Context 
2.10 Conclusion 

.. 

PAGE 

11 

Ill 

IV 

v-x 
X 

XI 

2 
1 

3 
4-5 
6-7 

8 
8-9 
10-11 
11-12 
12-13 
13-15 
16-17 

17-20 
20-22 
23 

IV 



CHAPTER THREE: IDENTIFICATION OF KEY ELEMENTS 
OF URBAN FORM 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.8 
3.9 

Introduction 
Place for People 
Enrich the Existing 
Make Connections 
Work with Landscape 
Mix uses and Form 
Manage the Investment 
Designs for Change 
Conclusion 

24 
24-25 
26-27 
27-28 
28-30 

30-31 
31-32 
32-33 
34 

CHAPTER FOUR: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF URBAN 
FORM 

4.1 
4.2 

4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 

Introduction 
Enrich the Existing 
4.2.1. The Monuments 
4.2.2. Site 
4.2.3. Views and Vistas 
4.2.4. The Characters and Activities 
Make Connections 
Work with Landscape 
Mix uses and Form 
Conclusion 

35 
36-37 
37-40 
41-42 
43-50 
51-54 
55-63 
63-71 
71-76 
77 

CHAPETR FIVE: AN APPLICATION OF URBAN FORM IN CITY 
OF NEGOMBO 

5.1 Introduction 78-79 
5.2 Brief profile ofNegombo Town 79-80 
5.3 Spatial Organization ofNegombo 80-81 
5.4 Identification of Key Elements in Negombo 81 
5.5 Enrich the Existing in Negombo 81-96 
5.6 Make Connection in Negombo 87-104 
5.7 Work with Landscape 105-108 
5.8 Mix uses and Form 109-111 
5.9 Site specific Design Proposals 112-116 
5.10 Possible Design Strategies for Negombo 117 
5.11 Conclusion 118 

.. v 



li\ 

[(:[ 

ZZI-I Z I 

... 

:y X!PU::lddy 

lSq ;):)U;)J;)J;)1[ 

SNOISO'l::JNO::J =XIS ll3ldVH::J 



LIST OF FIGURES 

1.1 Process of the Study 5 
2.1 Design Solutions in Master Planning and Urban Design 10 
2.2 Garden City Concept 17 
4.1 Nllurr Kovil 38 
4.2 Library Building- Jaffna City 38 
4.3 Dental Hospital Building Colombo 38 
4.4 Gal Palliya Modara, Colombo 38 
4.5 Kovil Mumbai City 39 
4.6 Historical Monument- Mumbai 39 
4.7 Old Parliament Building Colombo, Sri Lanka 40 
4.8 War Memorial 40 
4.9 Kal utara Beach 41 
4.10 Kandy Lake and surrounding Area 41 
4.11 Jat1na Fort 42 
4.12 Dehiwala Town Center 43 
4.13 Architectural Monuments 43 
4.14 Paddy Land Gampaha Town 44 
4.15 A Trunk Road- New Zealand 44 
4.16 Alps, Austria 44 
4.17 Suburb Area- Sydney 45 
4.18 Suburb- Jaftna City 45 
4.19 Darling Harbor Area- Australia 46 
4.20 New Contraction- Battaramulla 46 
4.21 Birmingham city center 47 
4.22 Galle Road- Moratuwa Area 48 
4.23 City of Sydney 48 
4.24 Mumbai city Center 48 
4.25 Spatial sequence 49 
4.26 Miller's Building- Colombo 50 
4.27 Buddhaloka Mawatha - Colombo 52 
4.28 Image of Sydney Australia 52 
4.29 Dalada Maligawa- Kandy 53 
4.30 Nuwara Eliya Town Area 53 
4.31 Town Hall- Colombo 53 
4.32 Madal padu- Negombo 54 
4.33 Traditional Fishing - Beruwela 54 
4.34 Informal Market Mumbai - India 54 
4.35 City of London 57 
4.37 Links develop access roads 57 
4.38 Links with Access ways 57 

.. Vll 



4.39 Space Syntax analysis 
4.40 Natural Vistas 
4.41 Open squares 
4.42 Alleyways 
4.43 Open Links 
4.44 City of Colombo 
4.45 Nodal points 
4.46 Edges of the City 
4.47 Darling Harbor, Sydney 
4.48 Different levels of Legibility 
4.49 Will Uyana- Sigiriya 
4.50 Kelani river side- Peliyagoda 
4.51 Consider Topographic Features 
4.52 Lagoon View 
4.53 Wind Flow 
4.54 Coastal City Greece 
4.55 Green Buffer 
4.56 Lagoon Vegetation 
4.57 Encroachment Bolgoda Lake surrounding 
4.58 Hydrology System & Flow 
4.59 Inundated area at Seeduwa 
4.60 Commercial Mix- use development 
4.61 Mix Usc Buildings 
4.62 Mix-usc parcels or sites 
4.63 Pedestrians links 
4.64 Social Gathering 
4.65 Town Center Development 
5.1 Location of case study area 
5.2 Organization of Natural & Manmade for and Landmarks 
5.3 Organization ofTexture ofthe City ofNegombo 
5.4 Clock Tower of the Dutch Fort 
5.5 Dutch Fort Entrance 
5.6 Dutch Court 
5.7 Chapel in Fort 
5.8 Residential Building Dutch Period 
5.9 Residential Building Dutch Period 
5.10 St. Mariys Church 
5.11 Railway Station Front 
5.12 Railway Station Front Bo- tree 
5.13 Dry Fish area 
5.14 Dutch Canal 
5.15 Costal front 
5.16 Mangrove Vegetation 
5.17 Fish Market Negombo 
5.18 Negombo Lagoon near the Mangroves Vegetation 
5.19 Hamilton Canal underutilized 
5.20 A Views ofthe Sea 

.. 

58 
59 
59 
59 
60 
60 
61 
61 
62 
63 
65 
65 
66 
66 
67 
67 
68 
69 
70 
70 
71 
73 
73 
73 
74 
75 
76 
79 
82 
83 
84 
85 
85 
85 
86 
86 

86 
70 
87 
88 
88 
88 

89 
89 
90 
90 
90 

Vlll 



5.68 Commercial area 110 
5.69 Open Sunday Fair 110 
5.70 Children & youth are playing cricket on the road 1 1 1 
5.71 Developments of Dutch Fort Precincts 112 
5.72 Development of Ground Precincts 113 
5.73 Model Village for Fisherman - Kuttiduwa 114 
5.74 Hotel & Restaurants Development 115 
5.75 Sea Street Development 116 
5.76 Spatial Design Strategies for Enrich the Existing 117 
5.77 Spatial Design Strategies for Make Connections 117 
5.78 Spatial Design Strategies for Work with Landscape 117 
5.79 Spatial Design Strategies for Mix use and Form 117 

.. X 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 

Appendix 1 

Description Page 

Analysis of Town Development Plans in Sri Lanka 123 

.. 

i \ 

-:, 
"! ~ 
~ 1 Xlll 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

UDA 

MSL 

NARA 

GIS 

Urban Development Authority 

Mean Sea Level 

National Aquatic Resource Agency 

Geographical Information System 

.. Xll 


