AN URBAN DESIGN APPROACH TOWARDS LOCAL AREA PLANNING: AN APPLICATION IN NEGOMBO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AREA

Welideniyalage Windya Caroline Welideniya University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science in Town & Country Planning

> Department of Town & Country Planning University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka March 2011

> > 96826

ABSTRACT

The urban structure of Sri Lankan cities is more far behind considering the attractiveness, safety, competitiveness and its characteristics. Urban Planning process has been in Sri Lanka least contributes to spatial design of urban settlements. Existing planning process has been based on the land use activity approach which lacking behind the urban design of the settlement. Existing process, potential for a good urban structure merely ignored in the early stages of analysis and totally loosing the expected spatial form elements in the proposed plan. Hence, to be concern key component of urban form as well as to incorporated urban planning process of Sri Lanka.

Previously. many researches had been done on urban planning and urban design but all studies had been adopted in western context. Those design strategies have not accommodated directly in Asian countries like Sri Lanka and have not addressed directly the urban form of the Asian Countries. This study attempts to give due consideration to shape these elements in to Sri Lankan situation in the context of geographical setting. culture. attitudes. behavior pattern, climate etc.

Therefore, the study attempts to develop general strategies for the urban form of the Sri Lanka. It is based on the key elements of urban form namely, enrich the existing, make connections, work with landscape and mix use & form in order to insert and blend it into the present planning process and develop a conceptual framework based on the selected above urban form principles.

Accordingly, It has been identified the general strategies through developing attributes into mechanism to implement the model concept.

Ultimately, the study aims to construct a conceptual framework based on the abovementioned selected urban form principles. Part of Negombo Municipal Council was selected to experiment the spatial applicability of the strategies and demonstrate it as the case study.

DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own and this dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgment any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my dissertation, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future work (such as articles or books)

Signature: With Charles of Dissertations Date:

Date: 05th March 2011

i

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters Dissertation under my supervision.

C' () ()		D	9 4 • 1	
Signature of the supervisor:	·····	Date:		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is with great appreciation and pleasure that I wish to convey my gratitude to the many persons who helped me generously to carry out this exercise

At the very outset I wish to express my gratitude to the Urban Development Authority of Sri Lanka, for giving me the opportunity to pursue my higher studies.

I owe a special debt of gratitude to Dr. Jagath Munasinghe, the Head, Department of Town and Country Planning, University of Moratuwa, for his guidance, encouragement and the freedom with which he allowed me to do my research.

I wish to record my sincere thanks to Prof. P.K.S.Mahanama, the Dean of the Faculty of Architecture and all the academic staff for their advice and guidance. I would also like to thank all the members of Department of Town and Country Planning for their valuable help extended to me in various ways.

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

I owe a special debt of gratitude to Archt / Plnr, S.L.F Wijayapala. And also I wish to offer my sincere gratitude to Plnr. L.H. Indrasiri, Director and the staff of the Information System & GIS Division of Urban Development Authority. I am also appreciative of Senior Deputy Director Plnr. Nilanthi Rathnayake, Assistant Director (Planning) Plnr. Srimali Mellawa, and staff of Gampaha District office, Urban Development Authority for their supportive corporation.

I would like to record my sincere thanks to Plnr. Hemantha Jayasundera (Director, Tsunami Reconstruction Project, Sri Lanka), Plnr. Prithi Fernando (Former Deputy Director General, (Urban Development Authority), Plnr.S.D. Wijerathne (Deputy Director of UDA) for their help and encouragement.

I would also like to thank Plnr. Pushpa Gamage (Senior Deputy Director) Information System & GIS Division of Urban Development Authority, GIS Assistant, Mrs., Krishani Bandaragoda, of the same division.

ii

CONTENTS

PAGE

Declaration	i
Acknowledgements	ii
Abstract	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Figures	V-X
List of Tables	х
List of abbreviations	xi
List of Appendices	

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	The Problem Definition	2
1.3	Objective of the Study	3
1.4	Methodology	4-5
1.5	Scope and Limitations University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	6-7
	(A) Electronic Theses & Discontations	

CHAPER TWO: URBAN DESIGNTHEORIES AND APPROACHES

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Definitions to Urban Design	8-9
2.3	Urban Design Process	10-11
2.4	Argument for and against Urban Design	11-12
2.5	Present Planning Approaches and Critique	12-13
2.6	Approaches to Urban Design	13-15
2.7	Early Design Approaches	16-17
2.8	Modernist Approaches	17-20
2.9	Comparative Method of Application to Sri Lankan Context	20-22
2.10	Conclusion	23

CHAPTER THREE: IDENTIFICATION OF KEY ELEMENTS OF URBAN FORM

3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Place for People	24-25
3.3	Enrich the Existing	26-27
3.4	Make Connections	27-28
3.5	Work with Landscape	28-30
3.6	Mix uses and Form	30-31
3.7	Manage the Investment	31-32
3.8	Designs for Change	32-33
3.9	Conclusion	34

CHAPTER FOUR: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF URBAN FORM

4.1	Introduction	35
4.2	Enrich the Existing	36-37
	4.2.1. The Monuments	37-40
	4.2.2. Site	41-42
	4.2.3. Views and Vistas	43-50
	4.2.4. The Characters and Activities ratuwa, Sri Lanka.	51-54
4.3	Make Connections Theses & Dissertations	55-63
4.4	Work with Landscape Mix uses and Form	63-71
4.5	Mix uses and Form	71-76
4.6	Conclusion	77

CHAPETR FIVE: AN APPLICATION OF URBAN FORM IN CITY OF NEGOMBO

5.1	Introduction	78-79
5.2	Brief profile of Negombo Town	79-80
5.3	Spatial Organization of Negombo	80-81
5.4	Identification of Key Elements in Negombo	81
5.5	Enrich the Existing in Negombo	81-96
5.6	Make Connection in Negombo	87-104
5.7	Work with Landscape	105-108
5.8	Mix uses and Form	109-111
5.9	Site specific Design Proposals	112-116
5.10	Possible Design Strategies for Negombo	117
5.11	Conclusion	118

V

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSIONS

119-120

Reference List	121-122
Appendix A:	123



LIST OF FIGURES

1.1	Process of the Study	5
2.1	Design Solutions in Master Planning and Urban Design	10
2.2	Garden City Concept	17
4.1	Nllurr Kovil	38
4.2	Library Building – Jaffna City	38
4.3	Dental Hospital Building Colombo	38
4.4	Gal Palliya Modara, Colombo	38
4.5	Kovil Mumbai City	39
4.6	Historieal Monument – Mumbai	39
4.7	Old Parliament Building Colombo, Sri Lanka	40
4.8	War Memorial	40
4.9	Kalutara Beach	41
4.10	Kandy Lake and surrounding Area	41
4.11	Jaffna Fort	42
4.12	Dehiwala Town Center	43
4.13	Architectural Monuments	43
4.14	Paddy Land Gampaha Town f Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	44
4.15	A Trunk Road-New Zealand heses & Dissertations	44
4.16	Alps, Austria	44
4.17	Suburb Area - Sydney	45
4.18	Suburb - Jaffna City	45
4.19	Darling Harbor Area- Australia	46
4.20	New Contraction- Battaramulla	46
4.21	Birmingham city center	47
4.22	Galle Road- Moratuwa Area	48
4.23	City of Sydney	48
4.24	Mumbai city Center	48
4.25	Spatial sequence	49
4.26	Miller's Building- Colombo	50
4.27	Buddhaloka Mawatha - Colombo	52
4.28	Image of Sydney Australia	52
4.29	Dalada Maligawa – Kandy	53
4.30	Nuwara Eliya Town Area	53
4.31	Town Hall - Colombo	53
4.32	Madal padu- Negombo	54
4.33	Traditional Fishing - Beruwela	54
4.34	Informal Market Mumbai - India	54
4.35	City of London	57
4.37	Links develop access roads	57
4.38	Links with Access ways	57

*

4.39	Space Syntax analysis	58
4.40	Natural Vistas	59
4.41	Open squares	59
4.42	Alleyways	59
4.43	Open Links	60
4.44	City of Colombo	60
4.45	Nodal points	61
4.46	Edges of the City	61
4.47	Darling Harbor, Sydney	62
4.48	Different levels of Legibility	63
4.49	Will Uyana - Sigiriya	65
4.50	Kelani river side- Peliyagoda	65
4.51	Consider Topographic Features	66
4.52	Lagoon View	66
4.53	Wind Flow	67
4.54	Coastal City Greece	67
4.55	Green Buffer	68
4.56	Lagoon Vegetation	69
4.57	Encroachment Bolgoda Lake surrounding	70
4.58	Hydrology System & Flow	70
4.59	Inundated area at Seeduwa	71
4.60	Commercial Mix- use development	73
4.61	Mix Use Buildings	73
4.62	Mix-use parcels or sites ity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Pedestrians links	73
4.63	Pedestrians links Social Gathering ectronic Theses & Dissertations	74
4.64		75
4.65	Town Center Development nrt.ac.lk	76
5.1	Location of case study area	79
5.2	Organization of Natural & Manmade for and Landmarks	82
5.3	Organization of Texture of the City of Negombo	83
5.4	Clock Tower of the Dutch Fort	84
5.5	Dutch Fort Entrance	85
5.6	Dutch Court	85
5.7	Chapel in Fort	85
5.8	Residential Building Dutch Period	86
5.9	Residential Building Dutch Period	86
5.10	St. Mariys Church	86
5.11	Railway Station Front	70
5.12	Railway Station Front Bo- tree	87
5.13	Dry Fish area	88
5.14	Dutch Canal	88
5.15	Costal front	88
5.16	Mangrove Vegetation	89
5.17	Fish Market Negombo	89
5.18	Negombo Lagoon near the Mangroves Vegetation	90
5.19	Hamilton Canal underutilized	90
5.20	A Views of the Sea	90

*

5.68	Commercial area	110
5.69	Open Sunday Fair	110
5.70	Children & youth are playing cricket on the road	111
5.71	Developments of Dutch Fort Precincts	112
5.72	Development of Ground Precincts	113
5.73	Model Village for Fisherman - Kuttiduwa	114
5.74	Hotel & Restaurants Development	115
5.75	Sea Street Development	116
5.76	Spatial Design Strategies for Enrich the Existing	117
5.77	Spatial Design Strategies for Make Connections	117
5.78	Spatial Design Strategies for Work with Landscape	117
5.79	Spatial Design Strategies for Mix use and Form	117



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Description		Page
Appendix 1	Analysis of Town Development	Plans in Sri Lanka	123





LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

UDAUrban Development AuthorityMSLMean Sea LevelNARANational Aquatic Resource AgencyGISGeographical Information System

